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WRI¥l'JtN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

1leeopJ;ti0ll to Post Grad •••
DIDlGaIa Holders from Colle~e eI AceOl1lltaaey aad Mauremeat Studies,

CaUaek (0rIaa)

-492. SHRI RASA BEHAR! BEHE-
RA: Will the Minister of FINANe. be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverftment are COft-
aidering any proposal to give re(.;o,-
nition to the Post Graduate diploma holders in Taxation Laws, Manage. ment Accountancy and in Bank Management obtained from the College of Accountancy and Martage-
ment Studies, Cuttack (Orissa) l.)r recruitment to the posts of Income Tax Inspectors and to allow th~m to practiCe as tax practitioners; and

(b) whether Government of Orissa ha ve moved the Finance MinlItry 'for the purpoae?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a)
Yes, Sir. The matter is under consideration.

(b) Yes, Sir.

VerificatiOJl of Membership of Bajas-
thaD Income.Tax Empl07eu UDlOn

·494. SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1390 on the 21st March, 1980 regarding recognition of Unions/Association. .functioning in Income-tax Department and s:tate:

(a) whether the Central Board of Direct Taxe. hal directed the Com. missioner- of Income.tax, Jaipur to verify the membership at the Rajal-
than Income-tax Employee. Union;

(b) w hather the CaJlUllillietler" 01
Income.tax, , J alp. 181 YeriAed the membership Uld intimated to the-Board twiCe and recommended re-
copition;

(e) whether the Board hal orderetl:' frHh veriftcatioa at tM instance ot. the Income-tax Employee. Federa--
tion; and

(d) whether the Board has sug ..
gested Borne procedure for verification O'f membership and if so, the details of the procedure IUliested and GOYernment reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE"
(SHRI R. VENKATARA~~AN): (a),
Yes, Sir.

(b) At first, the Commis.sioner of Income-tax recommended recognition of the Rajasthan Income-t3x Employee,:)' Union, after m.aldn~ verification on his own on the basis 'Of membership forms i.lled in by the members of that AssocIation. Later on, the Commissioner was advised to obta.in the lists of members of the already recognised Association, namely, Rajasihan Income Tax Employees' Asso~jation, and the newly formt3d Association ~eeking recognition, namely, Rajasthan Iucome Tax Employees' Union, and ask the common members of the two lists to' give a signed declaration in favour of either of the Associations. This was done to know the correct membership of the Rajasthan Income-tax Eln-
ployees' Union. Th,~ Con1missioner of.
Income·tax, Jaipur, undertook the' verication and sp.nt his report to fhe Central Board of Direct Taxes for such further action as may be deemed" fit.

(c ) No, Sir. However, the Income Tax Employees' Federation had written that the membership of the Rajasthan Income Tax Employees' Union was secured through pressure and-
many members of. the Rajasthan Income Tax Employees' 'Union had given' in writing reo.udiating their membership of the Rajasthan Income Tax Employees' Union and have declared" allegiance to the recognised Association, Rajasthan Income Tax Ern--
ployees' AssOCiation. In vie,v of this-..
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verification of membership as indicated in (b) above became jnt's~pable.

(d) Kindly refer to the reply\
against (b) above.

LaDdia&" FaeWUes tor Beeiii&' Alrerafl at V .... III AIldltra I'r&IIeIIl

*497. SHRI V. KESORECHANDRA
S. DEO:

SHRI S. R. A. S. APPALA-
NAIDU:

Win the Minister of TOURIS!~ AND CI\TIL A VIA TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a proposal to provide landin, facilities for Boeing aircraft and al!o night landing facilities at Vizal( in Andhra Pradesh in view o'f the fact that a Steel Plant is· coming up there;
and •

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINIS'l'ER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND \
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CF.ANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

steps to increase Export of Iron Ore from Paradeep Port

·498 DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI:
Will the Ministf:'r of COMMERCE be pleased to state what llTe the- steps taken to increaRe export of iron ore from Paradeep Port and in that context to liquidate the large stock of iron ore lying at different rail-heads in Banspani sector?

THE MINISTER OF COI\fMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : During·
1980-81, MMTC's target is to (!xport
2.3 million tonnes of iron are through Paradeep Port. Out of this quantity, ' about 1.3 million tonn~! of iron ore is tQ be moved br rail from Banspani sector. To achieve tBis, efforts are' being made: I

(1) to ensure adequate rail move- .
ment from the Banapani area to Paradeep Port, and;

(~). to exped~te the set tin, u.p ot addItIonal loadln, tacilitiea at Para. deep.

MMTC, Railways and Port Authorities are coordinating their efforts to ensure that the needecJ facilitie,g are set up at the earliest.

Baak lelldiac to Priority Sector

·49~ SHR! NAVIN RAVANI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether small industrial sector is included in overall priority sector for cheaper bank lending upto Ri. '.1 lakh;

(b) if so, whether 5SI is proposed to be separated from all inclusive priority .. sector and special percentage would be allocated for its progress-that being a neglected field;
and

(c) what was the percentage of lending in priority sector below the amount of 1 lakh and what wail the percentage below 50,000 in 19'78-7Q
and 1979-801

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (8)
Sma n Scale Industry is included within the overall priority sector.
The rates of interests applicable to this sector are given in statpment·I.

(b) No, Sir. WIthin the priority sector, Small Scale Industries account for a bout 39 per cent of the advances
.and therefore cannot be ca1led a neg·
lected field. '

(c) Accordil1g to the existing classification in data collectiOn system bee ing followed by banks, data on the basis Of credit limits is not avallable tor total priority sector lending. Available intormaion 8s upto December 1977 is given in Statement ... II. Sift'lUar information for 1978-79 and 1979-80
has not yet become avaiIable._ , ~ ,.

